SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 42 by Senator Appel

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 2, after "To", delete the remainder of the line and insert "urge and request
 the Board of Regents to create the "Work-Based Learning Task Force" to engage industry,"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 On page 1, line 3, between "postsecondary" and "to" change "schools" to "education 6 institutions"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 5, between "to" and "a vision" change "set" to "establish"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 6, between "coordinated" and "statewide" delete the comma ","
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, line 7, between "strategies" and "lead" change "that will" to "designed to"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 1, line 16, between "postsecondary" and "institutions" insert "education"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 16 On page 1, line 17, after "workplace" delete the remainder of the line and insert "; and"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 18 On page 1, at the beginning of line 18, insert the following:
- 19 "WHEREAS, in addition to specific knowledge and technical"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 6, after "time to" delete the remainder of the line and insert "participate in
 postsecondary education and training opportunities; and"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 24 On page 2, at the beginning of line 7, insert the following:
- 25 "WHEREAS, the state's unemployed and"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 2, line 14, between "credit" and "industry" change ", and/or" to "and"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 29 On page 2, line 16, after "economies" delete the remainder of the line and insert "; and"

Page 1 of 4 This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Jeanne C. Johnston.

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>

- 2 On page 2, at the beginning of line 17, insert the following:
- 3 "WHEREAS, "earn and learn" models provide a financially viable path for"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 5 On page 2, line 23, between "postsecondary" and "institutions" insert "education"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 7 On page 2, delete lines 27 through 30, and insert the following:

"urge and request the Board of Regents to create the "Work-Based Learning Task 8 9 Force" to engage industry, government, high schools, and postsecondary education 10 institutions to undertake a national and statewide review of successful, high-value, work-11 based learning programs and projects; to establish a vision, goals, and targets for statewide impact; to develop a comprehensive, coordinated, statewide framework and implementation 12 13 plan for Louisiana; to identify policies and strategies designed to lead to the expansion, 14 improvement, and better coordination of existing work-based learning initiatives in the state; 15 and to make policy recommendations to the legislature for a large scale, coordinated work-16 based learning model in Louisiana."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 20 On page 3, line 3, between "composed" and "of the" delete "of all"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 3, line 5, change "Commissioner of Higher Education" to "commissioner of highereducation"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 25 On page 3, line 6, change "Chair" to "chair"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 3, line 7, change "Louisiana State Superintendent of Education" to "state
 superintendent of education"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 3, line 8, after "four" delete "(4)" and between "postsecondary" and "management"
 insert "education"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 33 On page 3, line 9, change "their designees" to "his designee"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 3, line 14, change "Louisiana Association of School Boards" to "Louisiana School
 Boards Association"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 2 On page 3, at the end of line 16, change "State Superintendent" to "state superintendent" and
- 3 on line 17, change "Education" to "education"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 5 On page 3, line 18, between "of" and "Council" insert "the"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 7 On page 3, delete lines 23 and 24, and inset the following:
- 8 "(12) The state director of the National Federation of Independent Business,
 9 or his designee."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 11 On page 3, line 29, between "business" and "industry" change "or" to "and"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 13 On page 3, line 29, between "community" and "appointed" delete "to be"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 29</u>
- 15 On page 3, line 30, between "by" and "Department" insert "the secretary of the"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- On page 4, line 2, change "Regional Economic Development Organizations" to "state's
 regional economic development organizations"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 20 On page 4, delete lines 7 through 11, and insert the following:

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the commissioner of higher education, as chair,
shall convene the task force for an organizational meeting not later than August 15, 2019.
The task force may select such other officers as deemed necessary. A majority of the total
membership shall constitute a quorum and any official action taken by the task force shall
require an affirmative vote of a majority of the quorum present and voting."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 32

27 On page 4, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

- "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Regents shall provide staff support
 to the task force."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 31 On page 4, line 13, change "recommendation" to "recommendations"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 33 On page 4, line 14, after "include" delete "but not be limited to"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 35 On page 4, at the beginning of line 15, delete "all of"

Page 3 of 4 This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Jeanne C. Johnston.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 2 On page 4, at the end of line 21, insert a colon ":"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 4 On page 4, delete line 22
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 6 On page 4, line 25, after "models." delete the remainder of the line
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 8 On page 4, at the beginning of line 26, change "(i)" to (b)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 10 On page 4, at the beginning of line 29, change "(ii)" to "(c)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 12 On page 5, at the beginning of line 2, change "(iii)" to "(d)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 14 On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, change "(iv)" to "(e)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 16 On page 5, delete lines 7 through 14, and insert the following:
- 17 "(3) An implementation timeline.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that members of the task force shall serve without 19 compensation but may be reimbursed for expenses incurred by their respective agency or 20 organization.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Regents shall submit a written
- report of task force findings and recommendations to the legislature not later than February
- 23 1, 2020."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- On page 5, delete line 16, and insert "chair of the Board of Regents and the commissionerof higher education."